
Notice of Meeting and Agenda
October 04, 2022

Special, 10/4/2022 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 04, 2022, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Laurie Leister, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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October 04, 2022

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 04, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, will meet at 10:30 AM, on the 04th day of October 2022 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson
County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special meeting for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by
implementing the following steps to allow the public to view the
Commissioner’s Court meeting.

The following options are available:

View live with audio from the County Webpage:
https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm

Listen to audio by calling 346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532#
Participant ID: #

The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
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meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on
the phone call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end
of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4 digits
of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass.

Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better
quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PURCHASING:

(a).Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 22-046/MR) Term Contract for Trash and Biomedical
Waste Container Service for Jefferson County with Republic Services of
Beaumont and BAK Global, LLC as shown as Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 633-636

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 22-057/JW) with LJA Engineering, Inc. for
environmental consulting services for the continued implementation of
the Pesticide General Permit (for service period of October 1, 2022 –
September 30, 2023) for the Jefferson County Mosquito Control District;
with estimated cost not to exceed $9,200.00 without approval

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 22

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(c).Execute, receive and file contract for Invitation for Bid (IFB 22-028/JW)
Rehabilitation of Fuel Farm Pavement at the Jack Brooks Regional
Airport to RAMTEX Industrial, LLC. in the amount of $185,747.38;
pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County
Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Sections 200.318 – 326. This project was
awarded to RAMTEX Industrial, LLC. on September 13, 2022. This
project is 100% funded by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant #37.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 23 - 487

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4



Notice of Meeting and Agenda
October 04, 2022

(d).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement
(Agreement 22-059/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) and Jefferson
County for West Complete Library (Law Books) Subscription for the
136th District Court. This two-year agreement will be effective
November 1, 2022 through October 31, 2023; at a monthly cost of
$52.42 for the first year of the agreement, and $56.61 for the second year
of the agreement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 488 - 493

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(e).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a Professional Services
Agreement (PROF 22-061/DC) with LJA Engineering, Inc. for
Environmental Consulting Services for the continued implementation of
Jefferson County’s Stormwater Management Program for the period of
October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023, for an estimated cost of
$15,000.00, which will not be exceeded without prior approval.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 494 - 498

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(f).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a 30/50 Agreement
(Agreement 22-062/DC) with Function 4 for Printer Maintenance with
the District Clerk’s Office for a monthly payment of $570.00. This in
accordance with the Region V Contract 20210304.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 499 - 501

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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(g).Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement
(Agreement 22-060/JW) with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) for an online
access subscription for the 279th Civil District Court. This agreement is
for a one-year term (November 30, 2022 – November 29, 2023), for a
monthly cost of $60. This is in accordance with DIR Contract # DIR-
LGL-CALIR-02 (Contract Option: 1A, Contract Renewal Year: 6).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 502 - 519

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(h).Consider and approve Task Order #4 for (RFP 21-024/YS), FEMA Grant
Management and Insurance Advisory Services for Jefferson County with
Tidal Basin Government Consulting, LLC. in respond to 2020 Flood
Mitigation Assistance (FMA) grant with the Texas Water Development
Board for the elevation of four (4) homes in Jefferson County for an
amount not to exceed $73,456.22; pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local
Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR Section
200.318-326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 520 - 522

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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(i).Consider and possibly approve Change Order No. 2 for Contract No.
(RFQ) 20-051/JW, Professional Engineering Services for Taylor’s
Bayou Drainage Improvements – Community Development Block
Grant-Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program Project for Jefferson
County with DE Corporation (Dannenbaum Engineering) for additional
engineering design services to design specifications for the removal of a
shared use path and other items requested by TXDOT. This change order
will increase the contract in the amount of $138,445.76; bringing the
total contract amount from $506,167.73 up to $644,613.49. Funding for
the amount of this change order will be through a 50/50 split of the cost
between the County and Drainage District No. 6. Funding has also been
provided (prior to this change order) from the Texas General Land
Office (CDBG-DR Grant/Contract No. 20-065-121-C408); pursuant to
Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County Purchasing Act
and 2 CFR Sections 200.318 – 326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 523 - 528

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

(a).Consider and approve budget transfer– Road & Bridge Pct 4 – additional
cost for utilities.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 529 - 529
114-0402-431-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $2,400.00

114-0405-431-4056 ELECTRICITY $2,400.00

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Receive and file revised County Health Authority agreement with Ezea
Ede, M.D. effective October 1, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 530 - 535
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Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(c).Consider and authorize the County Judge to execute a Texas Safety
Program Grant agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and the
State of Texas for the STEP Comprehensive Program for the period
10/01/2022 to 09/30/2023.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 536 - 545

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(d).Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $1,249.64 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for October insurance reimbursement.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(e).Consider and approve directing that all money that otherwise would be
deposited in a salary fund shall be deposited in the general fund of the
county in accordance with Local Government Code section 154.007.

NO ATTACHMENTS

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(f).Consider and approve revised inter-local agreement with Jefferson
County Drainage district No. 6 for the Drainage Ditch 110-B Project.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 546 - 548

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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(g).Consider and approve public defender contract agreements for the
Criminal District Court with Langston Adams, John D. West, and
Donald Duesler all effective 10/1/2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 549 - 563

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(h).Consider and approve termination of public defender contract agreement
for the Criminal District Court with David Grove effective 9/30/2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 564 - 564

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(i).Consider and approve public defender contract agreement for the 252nd
District Court with Marvin Lewis, Jr. effective 10/1/2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 565 - 569

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(j).Consider and approve public defender contract agreement for the
Criminal District Court and the 252nd District Court with Jason Nicks
effective 10/1/2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 570 - 574

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(k).Regular County Bills – check #499338 through check #499570.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 575 - 583

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AIRPORT:

(a).Consider and possibly approve FY2023 TxDOT Routine Airport
Maintenance Program (RAMP) Grant for the Jack Brooks Regional
Airport. This grant will be used for the maintenance and improvement of
airport pavements, signage, drainage, fencing, herbicides, hangars and
terminal buildings.(This grant is a 50% match, up to $50,000)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 584 - 596

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to
execute GLO Contract 22-039-000-D069. This contract will allow the
General Land Office to use designated Airport property for staging of
vehicles and equipment before and or after a disaster.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 597 - 607

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

(a).Consider and possibly approve the 2023 County Holidays.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 608 - 608

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National 4-H Week in
Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 609 - 609

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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(c).Consider and possibly approve a Resolution in Support of State Funding
to Match Competitive Federal Rail Programs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 610 - 611

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

TAX OFFICE:

(a).Consider and possibly approve waiver of penalty and interest for Kirk A.
Blood pursuant to Sec. 33.011 of the State Property Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 612 - 614

Motion by: Pierce
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

(a).Execute, receive and file Overweight Vehicle Permit 04-OW-22 and
Road Use Agreement to Primoris Energy Services Corporation, for the
purpose of pipeline construction and hauling of materials along Jefferson
County roads. This project is located in Precinct 1and 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 615 - 630

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Bush
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

(a).Consider and possibly approve orders to authorize the following change
to TCDRS Plan Provisions for Jefferson County to be effective January
1, 2023. Adopt a flat rate 2% COLA for retirees.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 631 - 631

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Sinegal
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

(a).Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Ted W. Lalonde
for his 11 years and 6 months of service to the Jefferson County Sheriff's
Office and wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 632 - 632

Motion by: Bush
Second by: Pierce
In Favor: Branick, Pierce, Bush, Sinegal, Alfred
Action: APPROVED

OTHER BUSINESS:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA
WITHOUT TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Special, October 04, 2022

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time, same is
now here adjourned on this date, October 04, 2022.
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Attachment A

IFB 22-046/MR

Term Contract for Trash and Biomedical Waste Container Service for Jefferson County

Item 1.  Standard Waste Containers (10 cubic yards & under) 

Waste Containers shall be provided and serviced by the successful bidder.

Jack Brooks Regional Airport -  Main Terminal                     

Highway 69 South, Nederland TX                                           

Contact:  Alex Rupp  409-719-4961

2 8 cu yd 1 day per week $166.27 $0.00

Jefferson County Airport - Fuel Service                                         

Highway 69 South, Nederland TX                                        

Contact:  Alex Rupp  409-719-4961

1 8 cu yd 1 day per week $83.13 $0.00

Jefferson County Airport - Maintenance Shop                            

Highway 69 South, Nederland TX                                             

Contact:  Alex Rupp  409-719-4961

1 8 cu yd 1 day per week $83.13 $0.00

Jefferson County Annex I                                                             

215 Franklin Street, Beaumont TX                                      

Contact:  Greg Keller 409-835-8511

1 10 cu yd 5 days per week $519.60 $0.00

Jefferson County Annex II                                                                  

1295 Pearl Street, Beaumont TX                                                           

Contact:  Greg Keller  409-835-8511

1 10 cu yd 5 days per week $519.60 $0.00

Jefferson County Annex IV                                                         

820 Neches, Beaumont TX                                                                      

Contact:  Greg Keller  409-835-8511

1 10 cu yd 5 days per week $519.60 $0.00

Additional Costs

Republic Services of Beaumont

Location Qty Capacity
Frequency of Service 

(Subject to Change)

Price per Container 

per Service
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Jefferson County Mosquito Control District                                                               

8905 First Street, Beaumont TX                                                

Contact:  Denise Wheeler  409-719-5940

1 8 cu yd 1 day per week $83.13 $0.00

Jefferson County Service Center                                                                

7789 Viterbo Road, Beaumont TX                                                

Contact:  Jose Zurita  409-719-5937

1 8 cu yd 1 day per week $83.13 $0.00

Jefferson County Precinct #1 Service Center                                                   

20205 West Highway 90, China TX                                                 

Contact:  Paul Truax  409-434-5430

1 4 cu yd 1 day per week $73.61 $0.00

Jefferson County Precinct #2 Service Center                           

7759 Viterbo Road, Beaumont TX                                                                       

Contact:  Mike Trahan  409-727-2173

1 8 cu yd 1 day per week $83.13 $0.00

Mid-County Tax Office                                                                    

7759 Viterbo Road, Beaumont TX                                           

Contact:  Mike Trahan  409-727-2173

1 8 cu yd 1 day per week $83.13 $0.00

Jefferson County Precinct #4 Justice of the Peace             

19217 FM 365, Beaumont TX                                               

Contact:  Lynette Hensley  409-434-5460          

1 6 cu yd 1 day per week $79.23 $0.00

Jefferson County Precinct #4 Service Center                      

7780 Boyt Road, Beaumont TX                                        

Contact:  Kenneth Minkins  409-434-5400

1 4 cu yd 2 days per week $147.22 $0.00

Minnie Rogers Juvenile Justice Center                                               

5326 Highway 69 South, Beaumont TX                                            

Contact Chief Ed Cockrell  409-722-7474

1 10 cu yd 5 days per week $519.60 $0.00

Ben J. Rogers Regional Visitors Center                                          

5055 IH-10 South, Beaumont TX                                      

Contact:  Kathi Hughes  409-842-0500                     

1 8 cu yd 1 day per week $83.13 $0.00

Jefferson County Sheriff's Department - Narcotics                      

4640 Hangar Drive, Beaumont TX                                         

Contact:  Capt. Jerry Lowe  409-726-2950

1 4 cu yd 1 day per week $73.61 $0.00

Jefferson County Precinct #3 Stockpile                                              

24420 Highway 124, Hamshire TX                                                             

Contact:  Kimberly Doyle  409-736-2851

1 4 cu yd 1 day per week $73.61 $0.00

Jefferson County Correctional Facility                                    

Gate #3, 5030 Highway 69 South, Beaumont TX                                 

Contact:  Chief John Shauberger  409-726-2520

1 10 cu yd 6 days per week $623.52 $0.00

Location Qty Capacity
Frequency of Service 

(Subject to Change)

Price per Container 

per Service
Additional Costs

15



Item 2: Standard Waste Containers (Roll-Off)

Waste Containers shall be provided and serviced by the successful bidder.

Location Qty Capacity
Frequency of Service 

(Subject to Change)
Price per Haul Additional Costs

Jack Brooks Regional Airport - Maintenance Shop                    

Highway 69 South, Nederland TX                                                         

Contact:  Alex Rupp 409-719-4961

1 30 cu yd Will call $370.00
$100 One time dilvery fee 

per container if needed

Jefferson County Correctional Facility                                                 

5030 Highway 69 South, Nederland TX                                        

Contact:  Chief John Shauberger 409-726-2520

1 40 cu yd Will call $380.00
$100 One time dilvery fee 

per container if needed

Ford Park Baseball Fields                                                                        

5115 IH-10 South, Beaumont TX                                                 

Contact:  Claudio Oliveira  409-951-5401

2 20 cu yd Will call $290.00
$100 One time dilvery fee 

per container if needed

Ford Park Pavillion                                                      5115 

IH-10 South, Beaumont, TX                         Contact: 

Claudio Oliveira 409-951-5401 

2 20 cu yd Will call $290.00
$100 One time dilvery fee 

per container if needed

Item 3: Compactor (Roll-Off)

Location Qty Capacity
Frequency of Service 

(Subject to Change)
Price per Haul Additional Costs

Ford Park Arena                                                                

5115 IH-10 South, Beaumont, TX                         Contact: 

Claudio Oliveira 409-951-5401

1 30 cu yd Will call $325.00 $0.00

Republic Services of Beaumont

County shall provide one (1) self-contained compactor, approximately 30 cubic yard capacity.  Successful bidder shall transport 

this compactor to and from Ford Park Arena.  Disposal facility shall treat and/or dispose of all compacted waste into this 

container.

Republic Services of Beaumont
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Item 4. Biomedical Waste Containers

Public Health Department - Unit I (Beaumont)                  

1295 Pearl Street, Beaumont TX                                      

Contact:  Rachel Dragulski 409-835-8380

1 $50.00 $0.00

Public Health Department - Unit II (Port Arthur)                        

800 Fourth Street, Port Arthur TX                                          

Contact:  Vickie McIntyre 409-983-8380

1 $50.00 $0.00

Jefferson County Regional Crime Lab                                             

5030 Highway 69 South, Suite 500, Beaumont TX                    

Contact:  Julie Hannon 409-726-2577

6 $50.00 $0.00

Jefferson County Employee Health                                       

1225 Pearl Street, Suite 146-A, Beaumont TX                          

Contact:  Leslie Riggs 409-784-5881

1 $50.00 $0.00

Community Supervision - Port Arthur                                            

800 Fourth Street, Port Arthur TX                                      

Contact:  Jerry Johnson 409-951-2200

1 $50.00 $0.00

Community Supervision - Beaumont                                             

820 Neches, Beaumont TX                                                                  

Contact:  Jerry Johnson 409-951-2200

1 $50.00 $0.00

Minnie Rogers Juvenile Justice Center                                            

5326 Highway 69 South, Beaumont TX                          

Contact:  Chief Ed Cockrell 409-722-7474

1 $50.00 $0.00

Juvenile Justice - Port Arthur                                                           

900 Fourth Street, Port Arthur TX                                       

Contact:  Chief Ed Cockrell 409-722-7474

1 $50.00 $0.00

Jack Brooks Regional Airport, Main Terminal                                

6000 Airline Drive, Beaumont TX                                      

Contact:  Elisabeth Landry 409-719-4950

2 $50.00 $0.00

Jack Brooks Regional Airport, Jerry Ware Terminal             

5000 Jerry Ware Drive, Beaumont TX                                      

Contact:  Elisabeth Landry 409-719-4950

2 $50.00 $0.00

Monthly

Will Call

Will Call

Frequency of Stop (Subject to 

Change)

BAK Global LLC

Will Call

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Monthly

Biomedical waste containers shall be provided and serviced by the successful bidder.  Price of boxes and liners shall be included 

in bid price.  When noting pricing, include any costs for stops when containers are not hauled. 

Location Qty
Price Per Container 

Per Haul
Additional Costs

Will Call
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Item 5. Pharmaceutical Container Disposal

When noting price, include any costs for stops when containers not hauled.

Location Qty
Price Per Container 

Per Haul
Additional Costs

Public Health Deparment - Unit I (Beaumont) 

1295 Pearl Street, Beaumont TX      

Contact:  Rachel Dragulski 409-835-8380      

1 $50.00 $0.00

Public Health Department - Unit II (Port Arthur)  

800 Fourth Street, Port Arthur TX      

Contact:  Vickie McIntyre 409-983-8380

1 $50.00 $0.00

Jefferson County Employee Health      

1225 Pearl Street, Suite 146-A, Beaumont TX  

Contact:  Leslie Riggs 409-784-5881

1 $50.00 $0.00

Minnie Rogers Juvenile Justice Center    

5326 Highway 69 South, Beaumont TX  

Contact:  Chief Ed Cockrell

1 $52.00 $0.00

Juvenile Justice - Port Arthur       

900 Fourth Street, Port Arthur TX      

Contact:  Chief Ed Cockrell 409-983-8370

1 $52.00 $0.00Monthly

BAK Global LLC

Republic Services of Beaumont 

6425 State Highway 347     

Beaumont TX  77705     

attn:  Jade Rayburn     

JRayburn@republicservices.com  

ph:  409-728-6856       

fx:  409-724-1406

BAK Global LLC     

5719 Peacock St.     

Houston, TX 77033     

attn:  Rosalynn Rice-Bakayoko 

rose@pledgews.com     

ph:  832-654-2991     

Frequency of Stop  (Subject to 

Change)

Will call

Will call

Will call

Monthly
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Appendix C Pricing Index (Products and Pricing)  

West is the foremost provider of integrated information solutions to the U.S. legal market. West has been 
providing legal, government, law enforcement, and information professionals with the highest‐quality legal, 
news, business, public records, and law enforcement information, and the most innovative technology solutions 
and tools to manage them, for more than 140 years.  

Pursuant to the RFO, West’s Contract may be extended to allow non‐state Texas agencies and other states and 
government jurisdictions (collectively referred to in this proposal as “Other Authorized Entities”) to purchase 
under the Contract, subject to approval by DIR and West (see page 11). 

Complete product and pricing details are provided in the following pages.  

West CALIR Offerings Summary 

Recognizing that Texas state and local agencies have diverse and unique online information research and 
solutions needs, West offers several options and packages, thus providing Texas state and local agencies with 
flexibility to pick and choose the option and/or package that is best suited to their specific end users’ needs. 
West’s Contract provides for three (3) different pricing options: 

 Option 1—Legal Research. This option provides Texas agencies the ability to pick and choose from two (2)
commonly requested legal research packages (Options 1A – 1B). These options also are consistent with the
core legal research options offered under the existing CCG Contract. In addition, agencies may supplement
these legal research packages by choosing additional content from a select list of optional separately priced
add‐on libraries.

 Option 2—Investigative Research. This option provides access to comprehensive public records, publicly
available information, and proprietary data for investigative purposes. Thomson Reuters CLEAR helps law
enforcement and agencies locate people faster, conduct due diligence more efficiently, and save valuable
time and resources during investigations.

 Option 3—Custom Packages. The custom packages offered as part of this option recognize that Texas
agencies may have diverse and unique needs that cannot be met by the pre‐packaged content sets provided
by West’s Options 1 – 2. These custom packages provide maximum flexibility to purchase custom packages of
legal and/or investigative online information that are specifically tailored to the unique research needs of
individual agencies and end users.

In addition, West offers other similar products that might be of interest to DIR, such as legal drafting, practical 
law/legal know‐how, print, case management, court management, continuing legal education (CLE), e‐discovery, 
legal practice, and matter management.  

PRICING 
West’s content offerings provide Texas state and local agencies with cost‐effective pricing for access to an 
extensive variety of packages of online information and functionality that assist users in their research. Given the 
extensive variety of options and packages available, it may be helpful to speak to a West representative who is 
specifically trained to help assess your agency’s unique needs. To discuss content and price options best suited to 
your agency’s needs, please contact your West government sales representative.  

AGENCY ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS 
Texas state and local agencies may purchase products off the Contract by contacting their West government 
representative and completing the applicable West Order Form with the content/pricing option selected by the 
agency. Note that all POs must reference the Contract number.  
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02   

OPTION 1—LEGAL RESEARCH (PER PASSWORD) 

This option provides Texas purchasing agencies the ability to pick and choose from two (2) commonly requested 
legal research packages (Options 1A – 1B): 

 Option 1A—Texas Core Resources with News Databases

 Option 1B—All State and Federal Resources with News Databases

Note that these options are consistent with the core options offered under the existing CCG CALIR Contract (State 
Agency Options A and C, as well as Local Agency Options A and C). Texas state and local agencies that are currently 
accessing this content under the existing Contract will experience a seamless migration/transition process, should they 
decide to continue their current level of services.  

Agencies may supplement these core legal research packages by choosing additional content from a select list of 
optional separately priced add‐on libraries, including the following:  

 All Analytical Library

 American Law Reports (ALR) Library

 American Jurisprudence  (AMJUR) Library

 Corpus Juris Secundum (CJS) Library

 Law Reviews and Journals Library

 Municipal Practitioner Core Library

 Criminal Expert Resources

 Regulations with Editorial Enhancements
(formerly RegulationsPlus)

 PeopleMap Premier

 Texas Analytical Library

 Texas Employment Practitioner Core Library

 Texas Criminal Secondary Library

 Texas Family Law Core Library

 Texas Pleadings, Motions, and Memoranda Library

 Texas Briefs Plus Library

 Texas Graphical Bundle—Graphical Statutes, PastStat
Locator, and Legislative History Library

 Texas Form Finder

Pricing and descriptions of the content included for Options 1A‐1B and the optional add‐ons are provided in the 
following pages. 
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02  

LEGAL RESEARCH  

OPTION 1A—TEXAS CORE LEGAL RESOURCES WITH NEWS DATABASES 

This option provides access to core Texas primary and analytical resources, as well as news databases.  

Included Content:   Texas Primary Law Library

 Texas Practice Series Library

 Texas Practice Guide Library

 Texas Jurisprudence Library

 Employment Regulations Suite

 U.S. News Library

Fixed Monthly Charge:   Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing 

# of Users  Initial Term*  Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Option Year 5 Option Year 6

1‐25  $47  $47  $49  $52  $54  $57  $60 

26‐50  $45  $45  $47  $49  $52  $54  $57 

51‐100  $42  $42  $45  $47  $49  $52  $54 

101‐150  $40  $40  $42  $44  $47  $49  $51 

151‐200  $38  $38  $40  $42  $44  $47  $49 

201 +  $36  $36  $38  $40  $42  $44  $46 

*Initial Term is included to cover that term from contract execution through August 31, 2017. Each subsequent year will begin September
1, in alignment with the Texas fiscal calendar. Cost of services during Initial Term and Year 1 is flat. 

Note: Purchasing agencies with 1,000+ users may choose to contact West directly for custom pricing. 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION 
Following are brief descriptions of the content, features, and services included in Option 1A.  

Content 

Texas Primary Law—Texas‐specific materials, as well as federal 
resources concerning Texas. This library includes Texas cases, 
annotated statutes, administrative code, and court rules. Federal 
resources include federal district and circuit court decisions 
originating in Texas, all Supreme Court decisions, and the United 
States Code Annotated (USCA).

Texas Practice Series Library—Comprehensive reference set for 
Texas attorneys. Includes reference titles covering laws and rules 
on real property and evidence, as well as other titles such as The 
Jury Charge for Texas Civil Litigation and County and Special 
District Law.

Texas Practice Guide Library—Coverage of essential Texas practice 
areas with direct links to Texas Jurisprudence 3d, West's Texas 
Digest, Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annotated and South 
Western Reporter 2d. 

Texas Jurisprudence Library—Full text of Texas Jurisprudence, 3d. 

Employment Regulations Suite—Texas State Office of 
Administrative Hearings Decisions, as well as administrative 
decisions and guidance documents from all 50 states. It provides a 
one‐stop source for efficient regulatory research on employment, 
whether users are advising on overtime, workers’ compensation, 
employee drug testing, or other areas of employment law.

U.S. News Library—Thousands of news and business information 
sources that offer reliable, comprehensive, and current and 
archival information from the United States. Sources include: 
newspapers, wires, news magazines, television and radio 
transcripts, financial news, business publications, and industry 
publications. 

Features and Services  

 Training (Initial and on‐going at no additional charge)
 Service availability (24/7/365)
 Technical support (24/7/365)
 Research assistance (24/7/365)
 Unlimited access/usage of included content
 Unlimited download, email, print of included content
 Editorial Enhancements
 Online full‐service citator and citation verification service

(KeyCite,  WestCheck)

 Research tools (Research Recommendations, Westlaw
Answers, Snapshots)

 Analytical and organizational tools (Folder Analysis, Research
Report, Custom Pages) 

 Alerts* and Current Awareness services (KeyCite Alert,
WestClip) *[Excludes daily and continuous alerts.]

 Online account management tools (My Account, QuickView+)
 Mobile access
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02  

LEGAL RESEARCH  

OPTION 1B—ALL STATE AND FEDERAL RESOURCES WITH NEWS DATABASES  
This option provides access to an expanded collection of primary and analytical resources, including all state and 
federal, as well news databases. 

Included Content:   All Primary Law Library
 Texas Practice Series Library
 Texas Practice Guide Library
 Texas Jurisprudence Library
 Federal Practice and Procedure Library

 American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library
 Employment Regulations Suite
 Regulations with Editorial Enhancements

 U.S. News Library

Fixed Monthly Charge:   Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing 

# of Users  Initial Term*  Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Option Year 5 Option Year 6

1‐25  $77 $77  $81 $85 $89 $94  $98

26‐50  $73 $73  $77 $81 $85 $89  $93

51‐100  $69 $69  $73 $77 $80 $84  $89

101‐150  $66 $66  $69 $73 $76 $80  $84

151‐200  $63 $63  $66 $69 $73 $76  $80

201 +  $60 $60  $63 $66 $69 $72  $76

*Initial Term is included to cover that term from contract execution through August 31, 2017. Each subsequent year will begin September
1, in alignment with the Texas fiscal calendar. Cost of services during Initial Term and Year 1 is flat. 

Note: Purchasing agencies with 1,000+ users may choose to contact West directly for custom pricing. 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION 
Following are brief descriptions of the content, features, and services included in Option 1B.  

Content 
All Primary Law Library—Federal and state case law, administrative 
decisions, 50 state statutes (including United States Code 
Annotated), and administrative rules and regulations.

Texas Practice Series Library—Comprehensive reference set for 
Texas attorneys, covering laws and rules on real property and 
evidence, as well as other titles such as The Jury Charge for Texas 
Civil Litigation and County and Special District Law.

Texas Practice Guide Library—Coverage of essential Texas practice 
areas with direct links to Texas Jurisprudence 3d, West's Texas 
Digest, Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annotated and South 
Western Reporter 2d. 

Texas Jurisprudence Library—Full text of Texas Jurisprudence, 3d.

American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library—Full text of AMJUR 2d, 
which provides authoritative answers to any aspect of civil, 
criminal, substantive, and procedural law. Cases, statutes, and 
regulations from all 50 states and federal courts are researched and 
analyzed to create Am Jur articles. 

All Federal Practice and Procedure Library—Definitive treatise on 
practicing law in the federal courts.

Employment Regulations Suite—Texas State Office of 
Administrative Hearings Decisions, as well as administrative 
decisions and guidance documents from all 50 states. It provides 
a one‐stop source for efficient regulatory research on 
employment, whether users are advising on overtime, workers’ 
compensation, employee drug testing, or other areas of 
employment law.

Regulations with Editorial Enhancements (formerly 
RegulationsPlus)—Federal regulatory research system that helps 
researchers stay fully informed on regulatory issues with editorial 
summaries of case law decisions, notification tools, version 
history, and citing references.

U.S. News Library—Thousands of news and business information 
sources that offer reliable, comprehensive, and current and 
archival information from the United States. Sources include: 
newspapers, wires, news magazines, television and radio 
transcripts, financial news, business publications, and industry 
publications. 

Features and Services 
 Training (Initial and on‐going at no additional charge)
 Service availability (24/7/365)
 Technical support (24/7/365)
 Research assistance (24/7/365)
 Unlimited access/usage of included content
 Unlimited download, email, print of included content
 Editorial Enhancements
 Online full‐service citator and citation verification service

(KeyCite,  WestCheck)

 Research tools (Research Recommendations, Westlaw
Answers, Snapshots)

 Analytical and organizational tools (Folder Analysis, Research
Report, Custom Pages) 

 Alerts and Current Awareness services (KeyCite Alert,
WestClip) *[Excludes daily and continuous alerts.]

 Online account management tools (My Account, QuickView+)
 Mobile access
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02  

LEGAL RESEARCH  

OPTION 1—OPTIONAL ADD‐ON CONTENT 

If an agency selects an Option 1 Legal Research package (1A – 1B), the following optional separately priced add‐
on libraries are available. For any add‐ons selected by the agency, the corresponding monthly per‐user charge will 
be added to the Legal Research package charge. 

Optional Add‐On Content (Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing) 

Library Name  Initial Term* Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Opt. Yr. 5  Opt. Yr. 6 

All Analytical Library  $19  $19  $20  $21  $22  $23  $24 

American Law Reports (ALR) Library  $11  $11  $12  $12  $13  $13  $14 

American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library  $11  $11  $12  $12  $13  $13  $14 

Corpus Juris Secundum (CJS) Library  $11  $11  $12  $12  $13  $13  $14 

Law Reviews and Journals Library  $4  $4  $4  $4  $5  $5  $5 

Municipal Practitioner Core Library  $11  $11  $12  $12  $13  $13  $14 

Criminal Expert Resources  $13  $13  $14  $14  $15  $16  $17 

Regulations with Editorial Enhancements   $8  $8  $8  $9  $9  $10  $10 

PeopleMap Premier  $75  $75  $79  $83  $87  $91  $96 

Texas Analytical Library  $13  $13  $14  $14  $15  $16  $17 

Texas Employment Practitioner Core Library  $15  $15  $16  $17  $17  $18  $19 

Texas Criminal Secondary Library  $12  $12  $13  $13  $14  $15  $15 

Texas Family Law Core Library   $11  $11  $12  $12  $13  $13  $14 

Texas Pleadings, Motions, and Memoranda Library  $15  $15  $16  $17  $17  $18  $19 

Texas Briefs Plus Library  $21  $21  $22  $23  $24  $26  $27 

Texas Graphical Bundle—Graphical Statutes, 
PastStat Locator, and Legislative History Library 

$21  $21  $22  $23  $24  $26  $27 

Texas Form Finder  $11  $11  $12  $12  $13  $13  $14 

*Initial Term is included to cover that term from contract execution through August 31, 2017. Each subsequent year will begin September
1, in alignment with the Texas fiscal calendar. Cost of services during Initial Term and Year 1 is flat. 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION 

Content 

Please see following page for brief descriptions of the content available as optional add‐ons to Options 1A and 1B.  

Features and Services 
 Training (Initial and on‐going at no additional charge)
 Service availability (24/7/365)
 Technical support (24/7/365)
 Research assistance (24/7/365)
 Unlimited access/usage of included content
 Download, email, print of included content
 Editorial Enhancements
 Online full‐service citator and citation verification service

(KeyCite,  WestCheck)

 Research tools (Research Recommendations, Westlaw
Answers, Snapshots)

 Analytical and organizational tools (Folder Analysis, Research
Report, Custom Pages) 

 Alerts and Current Awareness services (KeyCite Alert, WestClip)
*[Excludes daily and continuous alerts.]

 Online account management tools (My Account, QuickView+)
 Mobile access
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02  

LEGAL RESEARCH  

OPTION 1—OPTIONAL ADD‐ON CONTENT 

Following are brief descriptions of the content available as optional add‐on to Options 1A – 1B.  

Content Descriptions  

All Analytical Library—Combines expert legal analysis with forms, 
jury instructions, and more. Includes ALR, All AMJUR, 
Restatements of the Law, Federal Practice and Procedure, Causes 
of Action, Forms, Jury Instructions, and Law Reviews and Journals.  

American Law Reports (ALR) Library—Leading case‐finding tool in 
America. It is a continuing series of articles that collect and analyze 
every court case decided on a particular point of law. Contains full 
text of First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Federal Series.  

American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library—Full text of AMJUR 2d, 
which provides authoritative answers to any aspect of civil, 
criminal, substantive, and procedural law. Cases, statutes, and 
regulations from all 50 states and federal courts are researched 
and analyzed to create Am Jur articles.  

Corpus Juris Secundum (CJS) Library—CJS helps researchers 
understand unfamiliar areas of law by providing links to cases, 
statutes, regulations, West Key Numbers, Restatements of the 
Law, and more. It provides quick overviews of topics with Black 
Letter Summaries and is also fully integrated with the West Key 
Number System. 

Law Reviews and Journals Library—Respected law reviews, law 
journals, and other professional legal publications.  

Municipal Practitioner Core Library—Legal analysis, treatises, 
practice guides, and forms for the municipal law practitioner.  This 
library consolidates municipal law analytical materials on Westlaw 
into one collection to save researchers time.  It provides access to 
titles such as McQuillin Municipal Law Report, Matthews 
Municipal Ordinances, and Zoning and Planning Law Report. 

Criminal Expert Resources Library—Essential resources for finding 
a criminal expert witness, including Expert, Attorney, and Judge 
Profiles; Expert Witness Curricula Vitae and Resumes; and Expert 
Witness Checklists. 

Regulations with Editorial Enhancements (formerly 
RegulationsPlus)—Federal regulatory research system that helps 
researchers stay fully informed on any regulatory issue with 
editorial summaries of case law decisions, notification tools, 
version history, citing references and more. 

PeopleMap Premier—comprehensive and current collection of 
public records and investigative information resources for locating 
people, assets, licenses and registrations, adverse filings, and 
business and corporate information. Includes advanced tools for 
efficient searching.  

Texas Analytical Library—Complete collection of Texas‐related 
legal guides, forms and authorities on topics such as on workers 
compensation, personal injury and torts practice, civil rules 
practice and more. 

Texas Employment Practitioner Core Library—Essential 
employment law practice guides, forms, checklists, journals, and 
law reviews. Covers topics such as employment litigation, 
transactional and compliance topics.  

Texas Criminal Secondary Library—Secondary materials needed 
for those practicing in Texas courts. Includes Texas‐specific jury 
instructions and analytical materials, jurisdictional and national 
practice guides, forms and checklist, news, criminal journals, law 
reviews, and more. 

Texas Family Law Core Library—Wide range of current Texas 
family law forms which helps users to analyze the law and evaluate 
legal strategy with West’s respected secondary treatises and CLE 
materials. 

Texas Pleadings, Motions, and Memoranda—Selected trial 
pleadings, motions, and memoranda from Texas state courts. 
These materials provide ideas, strategies, and insight to help learn 
how attorneys in previous cases pled and argued similar fact 
situations and law. 

Texas Briefs Plus Library—Appellate briefs filed in Texas state 
courts and Federal briefs from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 
Fifth Circuit and U.S. Supreme Court. Provides selected trial 
pleadings, motions, memoranda, and jury instructions from Texas 
state courts, as well as pleadings, motions, and memoranda from 
U.S. district and bankruptcy courts within the jurisdiction of the 
Fifth Circuit. 

Texas Graphical Bundle—Graphical Statutes, PastStat Locator, 
and Legislative History Library—Includes Graphical Statutes, 
PastStat Locator, and the Texas Legislative History Library.   

 Graphical Statutes. Illustrates the evolution of statute in an
easy‐to‐read display that incorporates the prior, current and 
future versions of a statute.  

 PastStat Locator. Instant access to the statute version that was
in effect on the date the legal matter actually occurred, 
beginning on January 1, 1999. 

 Legislative History. Journals, floor debates, reports, bill drafts,
testimony, Governor’s messages and votes.  

Texas Form Finder—Hundreds of easily searchable official forms 
for Texas state, local and federal courts, as well as government 
agencies. 
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02  

OPTION 2—INVESTIGATIVE RESEARCH (PER PASSWORD) 
This option provides access to Thomson Reuters CLEAR Investigations Basic for Texas law enforcement and for 
investigators in agencies and other state government offices. CLEAR Investigations Basic is an enhanced version of 
the previous CLEAR product West offered under the CCG Contract. It provides more content and augmented 
capabilities over its predecessors.   

CLEAR public records data provides tremendous benefit to authorized users in locating persons and assets, 
verifying identities, identifying businesses and business affiliations, and uncovering potentially adverse 
information. CLEAR provides comprehensive data sources with current and historical data, enhanced 
functionality, and exclusive offerings that comprise the most comprehensive investigative platform available.  

Under this plan, investigators and analysts in law enforcement and other government agencies will access and 
search CLEAR’s public records data, publicly available data, and proprietary data via the CLEAR platform (available 
via web browser on computer or mobile device). Additional delivery modes for CLEAR data as well as other 
premium features and services are available via a CLEAR custom package plan (see Option 3, Custom Packages).   

Pricing and brief descriptions of the content, features and services included in Option 2 are provided on the 
following page.  
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

INVESTIGATIVE RESEARCH 

OPTION 2—CLEAR INVESTIGATIONS BASIC  

2. CLEAR Investigations Basic (Monthly Per User Pricing)

# of Users  Initial Term*  Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Option Year 5  Option Year 6 

1‐250  $66  $66  $69  $73  $76  $80  $84 

251‐500  $63  $63  $66  $69  $73  $76  $80 

501‐750  $60  $60  $63  $66  $69  $72  $76 

751+  $57  $57  $59  $62  $66  $69  $72 

*Initial Term is included to cover that term from contract execution through August 31, 2017. Each subsequent year will begin September
1, in alignment with the Texas fiscal calendar. Cost of services during Initial Term and Year 1 is flat. 

Pricing Notes:  

 Tier pricing will remain fixed for the duration of the year. Tiers are based on the total number of users within an individual option
and do not aggregate across other options or states. Invoices will be generated at the location level. 

 Purchasing agencies with 1,000+ users may choose to contact West directly for custom pricing.

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION 
Following is a brief description of the content included in Option 2.  

Content 
CLEAR Investigations Basic—Provides access to CLEAR’s standard searching, reporting, and functionality. CLEAR standard 
search types include: Person, Business, Phone, Property, Vehicles, Watercraft, License, and Court. Also includes 
comprehensive Individual and Company reports, as well as more streamlined Contact and Basic reports. A dashboard 
provides access to tools such as Quick Analysis Flags and Address Mapping, and the Workspace feature provides link chart 
and mapping capabilities. (Excluded content: TransUnion credit header gateway, Vehicles gateway, Web Analytics feature.)  

Features and Services  
 Training (Initial and on‐going at no additional charge) 
 Service availability (24/7/365)
 Technical support (24/7/365)
 Download, email, print of included content

 Analytical and organizational tools (My Workspace)
 Online account management tools (My Account, QuickView+)
 Mobile access
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02  

OPTION 3—CUSTOM PACKAGES 
Custom packages are offered in recognition that Texas state and local agencies may have diverse and unique 
needs that cannot be met by the pre‐packaged content sets provided by West’s Options 1 and 2.  

These custom packages provide purchasing agencies with maximum flexibility to purchase custom packages of 
online legal, investigative, law enforcement, correctional, print, and other Thomson Reuters/West products and 
solutions that are specifically tailored to the research needs of individual agencies and end users. Offering 
customized packages allows an agency to enjoy the best value, in terms of both price and content. 

Pricing is not available under this option as the custom agency‐specific pricing will be negotiated with the 
purchasing agency based on its research needs. Please contact your local West government representative for 
more information about these custom plans and to obtain your discount. West can also provide agencies with 
free trial access. 
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OTHER SIMILAR PRODUCTS OFFERED BY VENDOR 
In addition to our core offerings, West offers additional products that may be of interest to DIR, such as legal 
drafting, practical law/legal know‐how, case management, court management, continuing legal education (CLE), 
e‐discovery, legal practice, and matter management. West also offers an expansive print collection, and print 
discounts might be available for eligible agencies. (Please note that some of our print discount plans are not 
packaged with online offerings.)  

Please see your local West government representative for more information regarding any of these additional 
products.
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Vendor Standard Terms and Conditions  

The following terms and conditions apply to purchases made under this Contract for authorized/eligible State of 
Texas Department of Information Resources (hereinafter “DIR”) Customers.  

 Eligibility—Available only to authorized Texas state and local agencies as agreed upon by the terms of the
Contract negotiated between the Texas Department of Information Resources (“DIR”) and West Publishing
Corporation (“West”). The following entities are eligible to purchase CALIR products and services under this
Contract (Bid  Package 4, Appendix A, Subsection 3(A), as amended by Exhibit A):

“Customer ‐ any Texas state agency, unit of local government, institution of higher education as defined 
in Section 2054.003, Texas Government Code, the Electric Reliability Council of Texas, the Lower Colorado 
River Authority, a private school, as defined by Section 5.001,  Education Code, a private or independent 
institution of higher education, as defined by Section 61.003, Education Code, a volunteer fire 
department, as defined by Section 152.001, Tax Code, and those state agencies purchasing from a DIR 
contract through an Interagency Agreement, as authorized by Chapter 771, Texas Government Code, any 
local government as authorized through the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government 
Code, and the state agencies and political subdivisions of other states as authorized by Section 
2054.0565, Texas Government Code, subject to West’s approval, and except for telecommunications 
services under Chapter 2170, Texas Government Code.” 

Please note:  West does not agree to allow entities as defined in Sections B‐J of Bid Package 4, Appendix 
A, Subsection 3(B‐J) to purchase products and services under this contract. 

The rates set forth hereunder are available only to authorized state and local government personnel 
accessing West products for government purposes. 

Pursuant to the RFO, West’s contract may be extended to other non‐Texas state agencies and political 
subdivisions of other states, subject to West’s approval. 

 Agency/Purchasing Agency Locations—Each purchasing agency location must subscribe separately (for
Options 1 and 2). Access is limited to the agency’s personnel at that location. Purchasing agencies with
multiple locations may purchase under Option 3 (Custom Packages).

 Authorized Users—Only users authorized to use West products by the purchasing agency may access and use
West products under the terms of this agreement, and such use must be solely for purposes directly related
to the purchasing agency’s research and work.

 Passwords—Each user must be assigned a separate password. Passwords may only be used by the person to
whom the password is issued. Sharing of passwords between or among users is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  West
reserves the right to issue additional passwords to the purchasing agency and invoice the Password Rate if
West learns that the product has been used by a person other than the person to whom the password has
been issued.

 Password Rates—The Monthly Charge per User under each option will NOT be prorated. Requests for
passwords by new Subscribers or requests for additional passwords by current Subscribers that are processed
by West by the last day of a month will be billed the entire Monthly Charge per User for each password
request during such month. The Monthly Charge per User for Subscribers that elect to change from one
option to another will be effective on the first day of the month following receipt and approval of the
appropriate documentation by West.

 Included and Excluded Charges—Purchasing agencies will receive the content package as described in their
West Order Form. Access to and usage of any other databases, features, and services is excluded and will be
billed separately as excluded charges. The excluded content, features, and services will be charged at the
applicable rates (including applicable transaction, communications, and other associated charges, if any) for
each database, feature, or service accessed according to the then‐current terms and conditions as set forth in
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the then‐current Schedule A Plan 2 Westlaw Government Service or Schedule A Plan 2 Westlaw PRO 
(Westlaw), or the then‐current CLEAR Services Schedule A (CLEAR). 

West may, at its option, make certain databases, features, and services excluded charges if West is 
contractually bound or otherwise required to do so by a contributor of data to West, or if the databases, 
features, and services are enhanced or released after the effective date of any contract awarded to West 
pursuant to this Response. Purchasing entities will receive online notification and may have the option to 
change plans or terminate if a material change is made.  

 CLEAR Usage—West’s proposal allows for CLEAR usage up to ten times the proposed fixed‐rate guarantee.
(Usage will be calculated using then‐current retail rates.) In the event the purchasing agency’s CLEAR usage
exceeds this limit during any month of the proposed contract term, West may, at its option, (1) limit the
purchasing agency’s access to live gateways for the remainder of the contract term, (2) request that the
parties enter into good faith negotiations for an adjusted fixed rate, or (3) terminate the contract (after
providing ten days written notice to the purchasing agency).

 New Databases, Features, Services, and Platforms—West reserves the right to charge for any new
databases, features, services, or platforms released during the term of this contract (whether “third‐party”
databases or not), and such charges may be separate from and in addition to the Fixed Monthly Charge.  Such
charges (if any) shall not be greater than the charges at which such databases, features, services, or platforms
are made available to West’s other government subscribers under West’s then‐current Schedule A Plan 2
Westlaw Government Service (Westlaw) or CLEAR Services Schedule A (CLEAR).

If, however, any new databases, features, services, or platforms released during the term of this contract are
made generally available to government subscribers as part of their fixed rate agreement, West will also
make these same new databases, features, services, or platforms available to the purchasing agency at no
extra cost.

 Ordering Documents—The attached West Order Form and license agreement (General Terms and
Conditions‐‐Thomson Reuters Legal Products and Services) provide complete details regarding West’s offer.
These documents will be incorporated by reference into and made part of any contract awarded to West. In
addition, access to and usage of CLEAR requires completion of the then‐current Account Validation and
Certification (AVC) Form. (Current copies of these documents are included in Appendix D.)

 Contractor Information—Any contract resulting from this proposal will be with:

Legal Contracting Entity:  West Publishing Corporation 

Doing Business As (DBA):  West, a Thomson Reuters business 

Corporate Address:  610 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 

Remittance Address:  P.O. Box 6292, Carol Stream, IL  60197‐6292 

Federal Tax ID #:  41‐1426973 

DUNS #:  14‐850‐8286 

Cage Code:  89101 

 Ordering Instructions—Authorized purchasing agencies may purchase products off the Contract by
contacting their West government representative and completing the applicable West Order Form and any
necessary credentialing documents, and attaching the applicable West Order Form with the content/pricing
option selected by the purchasing agency. Note that all Order Forms must reference the State Contract
number and the Option(s) selected.

 Signature Requirements— The applicable Order Form and any related documentation must be signed by an
authorized representative.  In lieu of a signed Order Form, an agency must submit a Purchase Order that
contains the following incorporating clause: “This Purchase Order incorporates the attached West Order Form
made pursuant to the DIR Contract No. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02.”
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 Order Processing—Orders will be processed as follows:

 Options 1 and 2: Service will begin 5‐7 days following receipt of a fully executed, clean, and process‐able
West Order Form, and after any necessary credentialing has been completed.  

 Option 3: Service will begin the first day of the first month following receipt of the fully executed West 
Order Form and after any necessary credentialing has been completed, provided adequate time is 
available for implementing the contract. In general, to implement a contract, West must receive the fully 
executed, applicable West Order Form no later than five business days prior to the end of the month 
preceding the start of service. 

Orders received that do not follow these guidelines will not be accepted or will delay processing. 

 Survivability—At the time of expiration or cancellation of the Contract, any existing multi‐year agreement
between West and a purchasing agency will remain in effect and continue to exist under the terms and
conditions of the Contract, including payment for services, until the term expires as set forth in the multi‐year
agreement.

SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENTS AND SAMPLE ORDERING DOCUMENTS 
Copies of West’s software license agreements and ordering documents/forms are part of Appendix D.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: A45EA902-8231-48EB-98F9-9FBDA77DC9CE
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126 Business Park Drive, Utica, NY 13502 
 

This Task Order amendment is made part of and governed by the terms and provisions of the contract by and 
between Tidal Basin Government Consulting, LLC (Tidal Basin), and Jefferson County, TX (the “County”) following 
our response to RFP 21-024/YS. The purpose of this task order is for Tidal Basin to provide grant management 
advice at the discretion of the County. Advice given could result in the County applying to the Hazard Mitigation 
Grant Program (HMGP). 

 
Project Name: Jefferson County, TX Grant Management  

 
Scope of Services/Rates: Tidal Basin agrees to perform the following scope of services in accordance with the 
payment basis, estimated quantity of services and estimated cost of services set forth below. Tidal Basin shall 
not perform services which exceed the estimated cost of services without prior written notice to and approval 
by the County. Services and hours performed outside the scope of this task order will not be reimbursed. 
 
Tidal Basin will provide consulting services to deliver the following on behalf of the County: 
 
Tidal Basin will identify, organize, and compile the information necessary to deliver the best grants 
management advice:  
 

• Grants Management Advice: 
o Preparing for and attending kick-off meeting  
o File Creation 
o Perform general homeowner counseling regarding FEMA grant requirements 
o Act as a liaison between the homeowner, contractor, and the County 
o Grant amendment development and execution 
o Oversee schedule, scope, and budget 
o Coordinate with County’s purchasing, accounting, legal, permitting, code enforcement, and 

others to facilitate grant execution 
o Assist County with meeting all grant requirements 
o Facilitation of milestone payments 
o Prepare reports to TWDB on grant progress as requested 
o Support grant reconciliation and expenditure reviews 
o Assist with Grant Close-out 

• Per Parcel Fees (once approved by FEMA): 
o Construction contractor/homeowner/County coordination 
o Property Financial Review 
o Insurance Review (SBA, Private flood insurance & NFIP agencies) 
o Bid Walks 
o Bid Review and approve cost proposal and contract 
o Contract Creation 
o Pre-Construction Contract Signing (meeting with homeowner and contractor) 
o Milestone one documentation review 
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  TB-Jefferson County, TX-TO-Grant Management 
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126 Business Park Drive, Utica, NY 13502 
 

o Spot site inspections 
o Corrective action implementation, monitoring and reporting, if applicable Milestone report 

reviews Milestone 4 – Final Walk Through 
o Windstorm Verification 
o Hazardous material abatement report review, if applicable 
o Individual property closeouts 

 
Payment Basis: Rates will be reimbursed in accordance with Attachment 1. The estimated costs are as 
follows: 
 

Property Address 

Project 
Management 

Fee 
Per Parcel Fee 

(upon FEMA approval) 
Total Not to 
Exceed (NTE) 

14876 Boondocks Rd  $       8,175.00   $               8,583.75   $16,758.75  
10112 Winzer Rd  $       9,176.35   $               9,635.17   $18,811.52  
10263 Winzer Rd  $     10,369.08   $             10,887.53   $21,256.60  
9900 Winzer Rd  $       8,111.88   $               8,517.47   $16,629.34  

Total Estimated NTE  $73,456.22  
 
Estimated Quantity of Services: Please see above. Personnel will work at the direction of Tidal Basin's 
Project Manager. 

 
Estimated Cost of Services: The total cost of this task order shall not exceed $73,456.22.  If hours are to be 
exceeded Tidal Basin will inform the County and coordinate further task orders as needed. 
 
Approval/Acceptance 
Acceptance of the terms of this task order is acknowledged by the following signatures of the authorized 
representatives of the parties to the agreement. 
 
 
Tidal Basin Government Consulting, LLC  Jefferson County, Texas 
 
 
By: _________________________________  
 
Name:  ______________________________  
 
Title:  _______________________________  
 
Date:  _______________________________  
 

By: _________________________________  
 
Name: ______________________________  
 
Title: _______________________________  
 
Date: _______________________________  
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126 Business Park Drive, Utica, NY 13502 
 

 
 

Attachment 1 - Pricing 
 

Hazard Mitigation Assistance 
Project Manager $255 
Subject Matter Expert $185 
Consultant $165 
  

 
Pricing presented is based on hourly rates in accordance with the existing contract.  All expenses will be 
charged to the client in accordance with the GSA rate schedule associated with the area of operations. No 
current expenses are forecasted, TB will gain preapproval from County if needed. 
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Taylor Bayou Drainage Improvements  
Jefferson County 

Scope of Work 
  

                                                                                          Page 1 of 4                                                                                           

Drainage Mitigation and 
Bridge Replacement SH 124 

Supplement 3 – Removal of Shared Use Path & Other Adjustments 
September 29, 2022 

 
 
A. DESIGN PHASE SERVICES 
 
Section 1.0:  Revised Roadway Design  
 
Overview – The Shared Use Path was added as a direction by TxDOT provided at the 95% review 
meeting of the Design Plans for the Taylor Bayou Drainage Mitigation and SH 124 Bridge Replacement 
project held at the TxDOT Beaumont District offices on April 28, 2022 (See Meeting Minutes of said 
meeting dated April 28, 2022).  The new path connected with either end of the Shared Use Path already 
included in the bridge design from an earlier direction by the District. 
 
At a funding meeting with the stakeholders of the project held on September 7, 2022 (see meeting 
minutes), TxDOT directed DEC to remove the shared use path from both the bridge and approaches 
and eliminate the excavation from outside the TxDOT ROW lines. These changes are being 
implemented to save construction costs on the project.  This work includes the redesign of the mainline 
roadway eliminating the shared use path connecting either end of the proposed bridge with the 
proposed SH 124 shoulder.  The work begins at Station 18+00 and ends at 24+50.  This work involves 
revising the Roadway Plan and Profile sheets (3 Sheets) and Typical Sections (1 Sht.).   
 
This work also includes a revised Earthwork Phasing Plan and development of a typical section on how 
the earthwork should be phased between DD 6’s contractor and the bridge contractor.  This work 
included discussions with Tolunay-Wong Engineers (project geotechnical engineer) to determine 
stability of the excavation.  The contractor will be responsible for the design of the earthwork phasing 
and shoring support. 
 
Finally, as directed by TxDOT at the 90% TCP review, we were required to develop cross sections for 
the entire temporary road.  This effort included creating a separate model due to the complexity of the 
sections for each phase.   
 
Deliverables – Revised Alignment (Plan/Profile, 3 Shts. 40-scale), Revised Typical Sections (1 Sht.); 
Revised Project Layout (1 sht.); Revised phasing plan and new typical section (2 shts.)  
 
Section 2.0:  Utility Revisions  
 
This work includes additional coordination with Hamshire-Fannett Independent School District 
regarding less impact to their lines and removal of the proposed concrete encasement.  IT also includes 
the work associated with adding Kinder Morgan pipeline protection detail sheets.  These sheets 

523



Taylor Bayou Drainage Improvements  
Jefferson County 

Scope of Work 
  

                                                                                          Page 2 of 4                                                                                           

describe the protection the contractor will be required to provide the existing pipeline as per the June 
3, 2022 meeting between TxDOT, DD 6 and DEC representatives. 
 
Deliverables - Utility Coordination with Hamshire Fannet to remove concrete encasement & Utility Plan 
Shts (3); Kinder Morgan Detail Shts. (3) 
 
Section 3.0:  Revised Bridge Design 
 
DEC will prepare a revised bridge design to eliminate the shared used path from the bridge.  The 
redesign will use HL-93 loading and follow AASHTO and TxDOT bridge design manuals.  The work 
includes revisions to the following sheets and 1 QA/QC review: 

• Bridge Layout 
• Quantities and Bearing seat elevations 
• Foundation layout and details 
• Abutments 
• Bents 
• Concrete Slab and Deflection calculations 
• Concrete Framing Plan and Bent Report 
• Concrete Typical Sections 
• Pre-Stressed Concrete Beams 

 
Deliverables-Revised Bridge Plans (15 Shts. & 39 Standard Drawings) 
 
Section 4.0:  Revised Drainage Design  
 
DEC will prepare a revised drainage plan to eliminate the shared use path.  Since this is less 
impermeable pavement, the drainage calculations will need updated to include the removal of this new 
pavement.  This plan revision will be prepared using our Bentley Geopak drainage program.   
 
Deliverables – Revised Drainage Plan and Profile (2 Shts. @ 40 scale) 
 
Section 5.0:  Revised SWP3 Plan Re 
 
This work is the preparation of revisions to the SWP3 plan to remove the shared use path.  This plan 
revision will include adjusting erosion control devices and their location for only the area surrounding 
the shared use path.  Devices may include silt fence/sediment logs, rock entrances, temporary ditches, 
pipes, inlets and outlets (drainage is covered under Section 4).  The revised sheets will be prepared in 
accordance with local and state requirements for these types of plans.  The 2 existing plan sheets will 
be revised to remove the proposed shared use path.   
 
Deliverables – Revised SWP3 Plan (2 Shts. @ 40-scale) 
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Section 6.0:  Construction Costs/Quantities  
 
This work includes the development of quantities and construction cost estimate for the revisions to 
the design plans to delete the shared use path and eliminate earthwork outside of the ROW.  DEC will 
use TxDOT unit costs for most items supplemented by historic project cost data and Jefferson County 
historical cost data from recent projects.  DEC will document all quantities and how they were 
calculated and also provide a summary of the quantities and cost estimate for review and concurrence 
by the County.  The cost estimate will be revised in TxDOT Connect with the back-up quantities. 
 
Deliverables – Revised Quantity Summary and Construction Cost Estimate in TxDOT Connect 
 
Section 7.0: Revised Cross Sections /Earthwork Phasing /Traffic Control Cross Sections/Shoring 
 

A. This task includes preparing revised cross sections eliminating the shared use path.  This work 
includes revising the 3-D model to create the cross sections and adjusting utilities one each 
cross section.  Assume 14 cross sections are affected. 

B. This task includes the development of an earthwork phasing plan.  This plan includes a typical 
section showing the proposed phases of earthwork related to earthwork operations within and 
outside of the right of way lines.  Also included in this work is the revisions to the Excavation 
Phasing plan.   

C. This work includes the creation of cross sections for the temporary road as directed by TxDOT 
at the 90% review meeting for the revised traffic control plan.  This work includes the 
development of three phases (1, 2 and 2A) of cross sections totaling 56 sheets.  

D. Shoring Plans – This task is the development of 3 shoring plan sheets covering Shoring at 
Stations 108+40 to 109+40, 111+49 to 111+99;113+32 to 114+62.  Each sheet includes plan and 
profile for each shoring location.  Also included are general notes for the contractor regarding 
shoring.  
 

 Deliverables – A: 14 Revised cross sections; Earthwork Phasing Plan (2 Shts.); TCP Cross Sections (56 
shts.); Shoring Plan (3 Shts.) 
 
Section 7.0:  QA/QC 
 
This task includes performing a QA/QC review on all the revised engineering plan for the incorporation 
into the overall PS&E plan set using DEC’s Transportation Department’s QA/QC Plan.  The review will 
be lead by our Department QA/QC Manager.  Documentation of the review will be provided upon 
request by the County.  
 
 Deliverables - QA/QC Reviewed Plans (provided upon request) 
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Jefferson County 
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Section 8.0:  Project Management 
 
This work includes performing project management through the work noted above (Tasks 1 – 7).  
Includes management of the project in accordance with scope, schedule and budget, preparing and 
updating project schedules, coordination with agencies/stakeholders, utilities and the County, 
resource management, invoices, budget tracking, updates to the County, status reports, general 
coordination with the County, and management/coordination with the subconsultants.  In-person 
meetings for this work are not anticipated. 
 
Deliverables – Monthly Revised Status Reports, Revised Schedule, Regular Discussions with the Project 
Stakeholders, Managing the Related Design Work 
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 Project Project EIT  CADD Admin Sub-Total Total
Scope Manager Engineer Designer Support (Manhours) by
Section Factored Labor Rates ($ Per Hour) 265.00$              185.00$              110.00$              135.00$              85.00$                Task
A. DESIGN PHASE SERVICES -$                         

1.0 Revised Roadway Design -$                         
Typical Sections (1 sheet) 1 2 6 9 1,215.00$                 
Plan and Profile (3 sheets) 2 2 8 12 24 3,400.00$                 
Project Layout (1 Sheet) 2 6 8 1,180.00$                 
Revised Phasing Plan & Typical Section (2 shts) 1 2 2 12 17 2,475.00$                 

0 -$                         

Subtotal 3 7 12 36 0 58 8,270.00$                 

2.0 Utility Revisions 
Hamshire Fannet Fiber Optics line (remove shared use 
path) 1 4 16 4 25 3,305.00$                 
Utility P&P Sheets (3 Sheets) 1 0 4 12 17 2,325.00$                 
Kinder Morgan Details (3 Sheets) 4 4 16 24 48 6,800.00$                 

Subtotal 6 8 36 40 0 90 12,430.00$               

3.0 Revised Bridge Design

Redesign Bridge to eliminate shared use path (15 sheets) 2 140 175 110 5 432 60,955.00$               
0 -$                         

Subtotal 2 140 175 110 5 432 60,955.00$               

4.0 Revised Drainage Design
0 -$                         

Revise Drainage Plan and Profiles to remove Shared use 
path (2 Sheets) 2 0 16 4 22 2,830.00$                 

0 -$                         
Subtotal 2 0 16 4 0 22 2,830.00$                 

5.0 Revised SWP3 
SWP3 Plan Revisions (2 Shts.) 0 1 1 6 8 1,105.00$                 

-$                         
Subtotal 0 1 1 6 0 8 1,105.00$                 

6.0 Construction Costs / Quantities 0 -$                         
Revised Qauntities 1 2 12 0 15 1,955.00$                 
Cost Estimate 0 8 2 0 10 1,700.00$                 

Taylor's Bayou Drainage Improvements 

Supplement 3 Engineering Fee Estimate

September 2022
Removal Shared Use Path and Other Adjustments

Drainage Mitigation
Jefferson County

Bridge Replacement on SH 124
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 Project Project EIT  CADD Admin Sub-Total Total
Scope Manager Engineer Designer Support (Manhours) by
Section Factored Labor Rates ($ Per Hour) 265.00$              185.00$              110.00$              135.00$              85.00$                Task

Taylor's Bayou Drainage Improvements 

Supplement 3 Engineering Fee Estimate

September 2022
Removal Shared Use Path and Other Adjustments

Drainage Mitigation
Jefferson County

Bridge Replacement on SH 124

Subtotal 1 10 14 0 0 25 3,655.00$                 

7.0
Revised Cross Sections/Earthwork Phasing/Traffic 
Control Cross Sections/Shoring 
Remove Shared Use Path-mainline cross sections (7 
sections) & Model 3 2 4 24 33 4,845.00$                 
Typical Section of Earthwork Phasing 1 2 8 11 1,715.00$                 
Revisions to Taylor Bayou Cross Sections 2 2 6 12 22 3,180.00$                 
Temporary Traffic Control Cross Sections 6 8 66 80 10,330.00$               
Temporary Shoring 4 8 32 44 6,060.00$                 
Subtotal 16 22 108 44 0 190 26,130.00$               

8.0 QA/QC
All Revised Sheets (17 Sheets) 1 16 0 17 3,225.00$                 

Subtotal 1 16 0 0 0 17 3,225.00$                 

9.0 Project Management 
Project Management 60 16 0 8 84 19,540.00$               

0 -$                         
Subtotal 60 16 0 0 8 84 19,540.00$               

0 -$                         
Subtotal Hours Design (Tasks 1 - 8) 91 220 362 240 13 926 138,140.00$             
Subtotal Design Fee (Tasks 1 - 8) 24,115.00$         58,300.00$         95,930.00$         63,600.00$         3,445.00$           138,140.00$             

C. Other Direct Costs

Mileage (3 meetings) 305.76$                    

TOATAL FEE $138,445.76
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-04-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            61.50     499501
                                                                            61.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     6,968.13     499353
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            108.94     499368
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             153.26     499377
M&D SUPPLY                                             38.46     499389
AT&T                                                   89.62     499412
TRIANGLE EQUIPMENT CO.                              2,195.00     499413
AUTO ZONE                                              21.61     499418
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               804.30     499421
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     499434
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            175.80     499460
PRO CHEM INC                                          534.95     499482
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    235.48     499485
ASCO                                                  284.93     499487
LONE STAR TRENCHER PARTS LLC                        1,493.00     499489
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                          91.60     499565
                                                                        13,271.06**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 901.45     499356
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC.                               192.46     499391
RITTER @ HOME                                         369.99     499403
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                           6.06     499409
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                           218.69     499464
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                 8,000.00     499467
GULF COAST                                             92.56     499528
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                152.56     499559
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                       1,364.50     499565
                                                                        11,298.27**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              382.78     499358
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     62.82     499370
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 435.00     499396
AT&T                                                   97.72     499412
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                    3.91     499423
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       38.03     499434
ON TIME TIRE                                          157.99     499481
GERALD T PELTIER JR                                   200.00     499529
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                          23.95     499565
                                                                         1,402.20**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         21.56     499362
ENTERGY                                             1,472.14     499378
M&D SUPPLY                                            664.24     499389
TRANTEX, INC.                                       4,182.18     499424
EVERETT D ALFRED                                    1,596.00     499445
BEAUMONT FREIGHTLINER WESTERN STAR                    106.36     499452
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              285.60     499457
NATALIE ROBERTS                                        92.39     499462
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               500.00     499499
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    188.24     499504
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   612.04     499517
GULF COAST                                          6,228.03     499528
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                          90.78     499565
ROGERS BROUSSARD                                       10.00     499570
                                                                        16,049.56**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     499439
LINDA CATHEY                                          180.00     499560
                                                                           181.20**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               364.54     499378
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                       143.20     499392
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                1,539.87     499406

575



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    10-04-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             298.15     499444
                                                                         2,345.76**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                4,409.37     499350
                                                                         4,409.37*
TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          535.06     499439
US POSTAL SERVICE                                  35,000.00     499442
RT LAWRENCE CORPORATION                             2,100.00     499483
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         1,419.97     499563
                                                                        39,055.03*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

PINNACLE MEDICAL MANAGEMENT CORP                       55.00     499397
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.42     499439
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           44.39     499440
                                                                           103.81*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.88     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            86.52     499563
                                                                           116.40*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          288.68     499439
                                                                           288.68*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.93     499439
THE YOES LAW FIRM, LLP                                500.00     499453
                                                                           503.93*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.20     499439
                                                                             8.20*
COUNTY TREASURER

FED EX                                                 59.89     499371
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,025.12     499384
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          192.09     499439
                                                                         1,277.10*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

LINDENMEYR MUNROE                                     765.80     499543
                                                                           765.80*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                397.16     499398
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.13     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            21.58     499563
                                                                           423.87*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.00     499384
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    34,666.91     499387
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,833.43     499447
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        6,356.94     499475
EVERGREEN SOLUTIONS, LLC                           12,240.00     499544
CHAPMAN VENDING                                        85.70     499547
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                646.41     499554
MCGRIFF INSURANCE SERVICES, INC                       152.11     499564
                                                                        56,011.50*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     499434
TREVOR WILLIAMS                                       311.88     499546
                                                                           387.86*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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                                    10-04-2022
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          205.08     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           363.44     499563
                                                                           568.52*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

FREDRICK C CRIBBS II                                   15.42     499497
                                                                            15.42*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          192.21     499439
LUKE NICHOLS                                        1,138.87     499456
EDGAR GEORGE THOMPSON                                  55.91     499465
NMS LABS                                              250.00     499477
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     499495
LAUREN KEMP                                            14.50     499512
PHILLIP SMITH                                       1,098.64     499550
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           982.99     499563
                                                                         3,804.12*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          313.86     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           468.14     499563
                                                                           782.00*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

MARSHA NORMAND                                        445.00     499393
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.82     499439
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               5,543.55     499466
MASTERWORD SERVICES, INC                            1,270.88     499552
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            49.99     499563
                                                                         7,317.24*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     499439
                                                                              .49*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     499376
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.08     499439
                                                                           631.08*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

JACK LAWRENCE                                         700.00     499354
ORGAIN BELL & TUCKER LLP                              297.00     499394
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  110.00     499402
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        325.00     499422
GERMER PLLC                                           990.00     499425
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     275.00     499449
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,755.00     499455
LINDSAY LAW FIRM, PLLC                                165.00     499478
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  440.00     499490
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      110.00     499493
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    550.00     499537
SHELANDER LAW OFFICE                                  330.00     499548
                                                                         6,047.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ANITA F. PROVO                                        200.00     499401
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,025.00     499427
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.80     499439
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    400.00     499443
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     650.00     499449
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 600.00     499455
ALLEN PARKER                                          300.00     499471
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  300.00     499490
MASTERWORD SERVICES, INC                              217.68     499552
                                                                         3,697.48*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.56     499439
                                                                            21.56*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.41     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           293.17     499563
                                                                           302.58*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       185.00     499411
ANITA U SEPEDA                                        100.00     499474
                                                                           285.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.24     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         1,566.88     499563
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC                               498.87     499568
                                                                         2,079.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   44.81     499412
                                                                            44.81*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     499439
                                                                              .49*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     499427
JOHN D WEST                                           250.00     499430
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     499439
                                                                           550.49*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     499354
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       500.00     499369
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     499400
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 250.00     499455
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 400.00     499523
                                                                         1,650.00*
COURT MASTER

BUDDIE J HAHN                                       3,448.39     499530
                                                                         3,448.39*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.93     499439
                                                                             3.93*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FED EX                                                 32.57     499372
AT&T                                                  299.58     499412
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          642.71     499439
GALLS LLC                                           4,325.31     499500
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   618.00     499503
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   124.95     499508
LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET, INC.                       12,604.50     499516
CORPORATE AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION                        500.00     499549
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC                                36.24     499568
                                                                        19,183.86*
CRIME LABORATORY

ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      160.00     499352
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     499433
JUSTICETRAX                                        13,230.23     499459
SENTRY AIR SYSTEMS INC                              1,345.20     499514
                                                                        14,773.42*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  414.05     499357
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   918.41     499375
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,415.66     499382
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                3,559.85     499384
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     499385
AT&T                                                1,122.79     499412
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                   190.00     499428
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             314.30     499444
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WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 4,954.25     499470
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 3,360.19     499486
GALLS LLC                                           7,077.75     499500
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    867.58     499504
LASALLE CORRECTIONS VI LLC                         39,028.00     499520
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         30,767.51     499527
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         1,363.76     499563
INDUSTRIAL POWER & RUBBER INC                          95.00     499569
                                                                        95,499.00*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  259.86     499384
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          225.00     499404
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       53.90     499434
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.03     499439
                                                                           541.79*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   790.00     499386
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            252.38     499410
BEN E KEITH COMPANY                                   263.07     499448
GULF COAST ELECTRIC CO.,INC.                        2,590.00     499463
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                             5,501.20     499510
SOUTHERN FOLGER CONTRACTING, INC                   16,038.00     499551
FLOWERS BAKING COMPANY OF HOUSTON                      68.04     499566
                                                                        25,502.69*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,306.96     499384
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      226.71     499434
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           86.10     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           436.36     499563
                                                                         2,056.13*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     499434
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                 1,238.15     499508
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           551.07     499563
                                                                         1,903.19*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     499434
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     499434
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.09     499439
GALLS LLC                                             176.00     499500
INFOUSA MARKETING INC                               1,125.00     499542
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           140.99     499563
                                                                         1,581.05*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     499434
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

POSTMASTER                                            499.80     499399
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     499434
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   73.00     499488
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            27.99     499563
                                                                           714.76*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             331.55     499444
CORENA N FITZGERALD                                   241.12     499525
                                                                           572.67*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     499359
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     499364
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               60.25     499395
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       2,286.65     499426
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CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               2,480.00     499436
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           85.10     499439
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                    85.76     499446
CARLETTE SULLIVAN                                      29.00     499461
INDIGENT HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS LTD                     250.00     499469
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     499472
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  152.60     499488
CANDICE FORD                                           51.25     499506
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     499524
MIKAYLA MEWA                                           29.00     499538
EZEA D EDE MD                                         879.27     499541
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         1,422.56     499563
                                                                        12,429.94*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AT&T                                                   44.81     499412
VICKIE MCINTYRE                                       289.70     499419
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         702.67     499426
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                                 415.00     499437
TERRI WATSON                                          100.95     499458
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  152.60     499488
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     499524
EZEA D EDE MD                                         812.46     499541
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                166.72     499556
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           390.60     499563
                                                                         3,194.01*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   44.81     499412
                                                                            44.81*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       40.25     499434
                                                                            40.25*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

LOUIS AND COMPANY                                      81.95     499351
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                              2,518.40     499361
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     11,953.98     499362
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                           3,269.40     499365
ECOLAB                                                212.47     499366
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   155.98     499375
ENTERGY                                            55,731.43     499378
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,410.00     499379
INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   843.80     499380
RITTER @ HOME                                         230.69     499403
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,346.24     499405
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         249.41     499408
AT&T                                                4,924.00     499412
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  278.43     499416
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     499479
ADVANTAGE INTERESTS INC                               355.00     499510
REXEL USA INC                                         947.56     499513
UNITED REFRIGERATION INC                              302.85     499539
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                174.69     499558
                                                                        86,718.98*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     875.11     499363
M&D SUPPLY                                             72.96     499389
AT&T                                                1,599.65     499412
SOLAR                                                  28.80     499441
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             196.09     499444
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   100.00     499468
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    69.95     499498
RAYON LOCKSMITH                                       259.00     499509
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                106.78     499555
                                                                         3,308.34*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          19.99     499403
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          37.22     499408
                                                                            57.21*
SERVICE CENTER
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SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                    11,150.95     499353
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    493.84     499381
M&D SUPPLY                                            254.58     499389
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                  65.86     499396
RITTER @ HOME                                          19.39     499403
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     499431
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     499432
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      514.77     499451
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    274.67     499485
DENNIS LOWE                                            62.39     499505
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           205.03     499563
                                                                        13,056.48*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.16     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           101.32     499563
                                                                           103.48*
                                                                       416,112.14**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 143.38     499396
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  83.57     499407
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  20.84     499414
WYLIE MANUFACTURING CO.                               478.33     499417
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    61.93     499517
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          105.95     499526
C&B MICROSCOPE SERVICE                              1,124.00     499533
ES OPCO USA LLC                                   125,616.90     499536
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           137.46     499563
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                          71.94     499565
PARKER'S BUILDING SUPPLY                              288.37     499567
                                                                       128,132.67**
FEMA EMERGENCY

P SQUARED EMULSION PLANTS, LLC                     30,103.20     499521
                                                                        30,103.20**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

PATRICIA VELASCO                                      115.00     499502
MARY BEVIL                                          1,095.00     499535
                                                                         1,210.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         363.59     499426
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   399.99     499492
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  9,163.26     499532
                                                                         9,926.84**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                         600.00     499383
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       70.93     499434
                                                                           670.93**
GRANT A STATE AID

RITE OF PASSAGE                                     6,128.39     499534
                                                                         6,128.39**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

INTERFACE EAP, INC                                  1,584.00     499420
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.96     499434
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.93     499439
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE                   286.93     499446
JCCSC                                                 100.00     499476
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     500.00     499496
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                166.72     499557
                                                                         2,737.54**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     499439
                                                                              .49**
FAMILY PROTECTION FEE FND

CASA                                                1,200.00     499360
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GARTH HOUSE                                         1,200.00     499374
JEFFERSON CTY. VICTIM'S ASSISTANCE                  1,200.00     499450
                                                                         3,600.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

THE CENTER FOR AMERICAN AND                           500.00     499494
                                                                           500.00**
CONST. PCT. 8 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  216.00     499384
                                                                           216.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     499434
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ELLIS POTTERY                                         694.48     499367
M&D SUPPLY                                            118.84     499389
VACUUM WORLD                                           51.96     499415
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.56     499439
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     190.90     499484
GRINNELL COMPUTERS                                    125.00     499507
US FLAG AND FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                           375.87     499515
CFORCE BOTTLING COMPANY, LLC                        2,904.00     499519
CHAPMAN VENDING                                        14.95     499547
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                130.63     499553
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                         118.83     499565
                                                                         4,730.02**
COUNTY CLERK HAVA FUND

ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE LLC                 1,319,994.50     499429
                                                                     1,319,994.50**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                      9,000.00     499491
                                                                         9,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

A&A ELECTRIC CO OF BEAUMONT INC                       110.00     499349
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,011.52     499353
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     628.00     499388
MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 185.00     499390
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 167.30     499405
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     499434
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     499439
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           690.03     499563
MUNRO'S UNIFORM SERVICES, LLC                       2,693.28     499565
                                                                         6,523.61**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                    31,815.00     499355
FITTZ & SHIPMAN, INC.                              37,925.00     499373
GARVER LLC                                          4,525.00     499473
THE SOLCO GROUP, LLC                               14,770.00     499518
KSA ENGINEERS INC                                  31,730.25     499540
                                                                       120,765.25**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     499454
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               132,109.43     499511
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                    113,188.07     499531
BAY BRIDGE ADMINISTRATORS LLC                       2,054.00     499545
                                                                       261,101.50**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  686.48     499384
                                                                           686.48**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,297.00     499338
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           11,983.79     499339
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     499340
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JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP. 6,904.10     499341
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH 533,957.63     499342
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL 10.00     499343
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 2,010,485.37     499344
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL 670,629.24     499345
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS 757,697.33     499346
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 283.20     499347
CONSERVE                                              199.83     499348

4,006,655.49**
J C ASSISTANCE DISTRICT 4

ENTERGY 9.24     499378
9.24**

CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS 227.94     499434
227.94**

MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT 1,030.60     499382
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC 370.00     499480
RWB TOOLS, LLC 457.50     499522

1,858.10**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC 950.00     499527
950.00**

SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS 114.39     499435
114.39**

6,376,792.21***
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TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

GRANT FOR ROUTINE AIRPORT MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

(State Assisted Airport Routine Maintenance)

TxDOT Project ID: M2320BMPT

Part I - Identification of the Project

TO: The County of Jefferson, Texas

FROM: The State of Texas, acting through the Texas Department of Transportation

This Grant is made between the Texas Department of Transportation, (hereinafter referred to as the 

"State"), on behalf of the State of Texas, and the County of Jefferson, Texas, (hereinafter referred to as 

the "Sponsor").

This Grant Agreement is entered into between the State and the Sponsor shown above, under the 

authority granted and in compliance with the provisions of the Transportation Code Chapter 21.

The project is for airport maintenance at the BEAUMONT/PORT ARTHUR - JACK BROOKS 

RGNL Airport.

Part II - Offer of Financial Assistance

1. For the purposes of this Grant, the annual routine maintenance project cost, Amount A, is

estimated as found on Attachment A, Scope of Services, attached hereto and made a part of

this grant agreement.

State financial assistance granted will be used solely and exclusively for airport maintenance

and other incidental items as approved by the State.  Actual work to be performed under this

agreement is found on Attachment A, Scope of Services. State financial assistance, Amount B,

will be for fifty percent (50%) of the eligible project costs for this project or $50,000.00,

whichever is less, per fiscal year and subject to availability of state appropriations.

Scope of Services, Attachment A, of this Grant, may be amended, subject to availability of 

state funds, to include additional approved airport maintenance work. Scope amendments 

require submittal of an Amended Scope of Services, Attachment A.

Services will not be accomplished by the State until receipt of Sponsor's share of project 

costs.
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2. The State shall determine fair and eligible project costs for work scope.  Sponsor's share of

estimated project costs, Amount C, shall be as found on Attachment A and any amendments.

It is mutually understood and agreed that if, during the term of this agreement, the State 

determines that there is an overrun in the estimated annual routine maintenance costs, the State 

may increase the grant to cover the amount of the overrun within the above stated percentages 

and subject to the maximum amount of state funding.

The State will not authorize expenditures in excess of the dollar amounts identified in this 

Agreement and any amendments, without the consent of the Sponsor.

3. Sponsor, by accepting this Grant certifies and, upon request, shall furnish proof to the State

that it has sufficient funds to meet its share of the costs. The Sponsor grants to the State the

right to audit any books and records of the Sponsor to verify expended funds.

Upon execution of this Agreement and written demand by the State, the Sponsor's financial 

obligation (Amount C) shall be due in cash and payable in full to the State.  State may request 

the Sponsor's financial obligation in partial payments. Should the Sponsor fail to pay their 

obligation, either in whole or in part, within 30 days of written demand, the State may exercise 

its rights under Paragraph V-3. Likewise, should the State be unwilling or unable to pay its 

obligation in a timely manner, the failure to pay shall be considered a breach and the Sponsor 

may exercise any rights and remedies it has at law or equity.

The State shall reimburse or credit the Sponsor, at the financial closure of the project, any 

excess funds provided by the Sponsor which exceed Sponsor's share (Amount C).

4. The Sponsor specifically agrees that it shall pay any project costs which exceed the amount of

financial participation agreed to by the State. It is further agreed that the Sponsor will

reimburse the State for any payment or payments made by the State which are in excess of the

percentage of financial assistance (Amount B) as stated in Paragraph II-1.

Only work items as described in Attachment A, Scope of Services of this Grant are 

reimbursable under this grant.

Work shall be accomplished by August 31, 2023, unless otherwise approved by the State.
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5. Scope of Services may be accomplished by State contracts or through local contracts of the

Sponsor as determined appropriate by the State. All locally contracted work must be

approved by the State for scope and reasonable cost. Reimbursement requests for locally

contracted work shall be submitted on forms provided by the State and shall include copies of

the invoices for materials or services. Payment shall be made for no more than 50% of

allowable charges.

The State will not participate in funding for force account work conducted by the Sponsor.

6. This Grant shall terminate upon completion of the scope of services.

Part III - Sponsor Responsibilities

1. In accepting this Grant, if applicable, the Sponsor guarantees that:

a. it will, in the operation of the facility, comply with all applicable state and federal laws,

rules, regulations, procedures, covenants and assurances required by the State in

connection with this Grant; and

b. the Airport or navigational facility which is the subject of this Grant shall be controlled

by the Sponsor for a period of at least 20 years; and

c. consistent with safety and security requirements, it shall make the airport or air

navigational facility available to all types, kinds and classes of aeronautical use without

discrimination between such types, kinds and classes and shall provide adequate

public access during the period of this Grant; and

d. it shall not grant or permit anyone to exercise an exclusive right for the conduct of

aeronautical activity on or about an airport landing area. Aeronautical activities

include, but are not limited to scheduled airline flights, charter flights, flight instruction,

aircraft sales, rental and repair, sale of aviation petroleum products and aerial

applications. The landing area consists of runways or landing strips, taxiways, parking

aprons, roads, airport lighting and navigational aids; and

e. through the fence access shall be reviewed and approved by the State; and
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it shall not permit non-aeronautical use of airport facilities, unless noted on an 

approved Airport Layout Plan, without prior approval of the State/FAA.  This 

includes but is not limited to: the process of land disposal, any changes to the 

aeronautical or non-aeronautical land uses of the airport, land’s deeded use from 

non-aeronautical to aeronautical, requests of concurrent use of land, interim use of 

land, approval of a release from obligations from the State/FAA, any of which will 

require 18 months, or longer; and  

f.

g.

h. all fees collected for the use of the airport shall be reasonable and nondiscriminatory.

The proceeds from such fees shall be used solely for the development, operation and

maintenance of the airport or navigational facility; and

the Sponsor shall submit to the State annual statements of airport revenues and 

expenses when requested; and

i. an Airport Fund shall be established by resolution, order or ordinance in the treasury

of the Sponsor, or evidence of the prior creation of an existing airport fund or properly

executed copy of the resolution, order, or ordinance creating such a fund, shall be

submitted to the State. The fund may be an account as part of another fund, but must

be accounted for in such a manner that all revenues, expenses, retained earnings, and

balances in the account are discernible from other types of moneys identified in the

fund as a whole. All fees, charges, rents, and money from any source derived from

airport operations must be deposited in the Airport Fund and shall not be diverted to

the general revenue fund or another revenue fund of the Sponsor. All expenditures

from the Airport Fund shall be solely for airport purposes. Sponsor shall be ineligible

for a subsequent grant or loan by the State unless, prior to such subsequent grant or

loan, Sponsor has complied with the requirements of this subparagraph; and

j. the Sponsor shall operate runway lighting at least at low intensity from sunset to

sunrise; and

k. insofar as it is reasonable and within its power, Sponsor shall adopt and enforce

zoning regulations to restrict the height of structures and use of land adjacent to or in

the immediate vicinity of the airport to heights and activities compatible with normal

airport operations as provided in Tex. Loc. Govt. Code Ann. Sections 241.001 et

seq. (Vernon and Vernon Supp.). Sponsor shall also acquire and retain aviation

easements or other property interests in or rights to use of land or airspace, unless

sponsor can show that acquisition and retention of such interest will be impractical or

will result in undue hardship to Sponsor. Sponsor shall be ineligible for a subsequent

grant or loan by the State unless Sponsor has, prior to subsequent approval of a grant

or loan, adopted and passed an airport hazard zoning ordinance or order approved by

the State.
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l. mowing services will not be eligible for state financial assistance.  Sponsor will be

responsible for 100% of any mowing services.

2. The Sponsor, to the extent of its legal authority to do so, shall save harmless the State, the

State's agents, employees or contractors from all claims and liability due to activities of the

Sponsor, the Sponsor's agents or employees performed under this agreement. The Sponsor,

to the extent of its legal authority to do so, shall also save harmless the State, the State's

agents, employees or contractors from any and all expenses, including attorney fees which

might be incurred by the State in litigation or otherwise resisting claim or liabilities which might

be imposed on the State as the result of those activities by the Sponsor, the Sponsor's agents

or employees.

3. The Sponsor's acceptance of this Offer and ratification and adoption of this Grant shall be

evidenced by execution of this Grant by the Sponsor. The Grant shall comprise a contract,

constituting the obligations and rights of the State of Texas and the Sponsor with respect to the

accomplishment of the project and the operation and maintenance of the airport.

If it becomes unreasonable or impractical to complete the project, the State may void this 

agreement and release the Sponsor from any further obligation of project costs.

4. Upon entering into this Grant, Sponsor agrees to name an individual, as the Sponsor's

Authorized Representative, who shall be the State's contact with regard to this project.  The

Representative shall receive all correspondence and documents associated with this grant and

shall make or shall acquire approvals and disapprovals for this grant as required on behalf of

the Sponsor, and coordinate schedule for work items as required.

5. By the acceptance of grant funds for the maintenance of eligible airport buildings, the Sponsor

certifies that the buildings are owned by the Sponsor.  The buildings may be leased but if the

lease agreement specifies that the lessee is responsible for the upkeep and repairs of the

building no state funds shall be used for that purpose.

6. Sponsor shall request reimbursement of eligible project costs on forms provided by the State.

All reimbursement requests are required to include a copy of the invoices for the materials or

services. The reimbursement request will be submitted no more than once a month.

7. The Sponsor's acceptance of this Agreement shall comprise a Grant Agreement, as provided

by the Transportation Code, Chapter 21, constituting the contractual obligations and rights of

the State of Texas and the Sponsor with respect to the accomplishment of the airport

maintenance and compliance with the assurances and conditions as provided.  Such Grant

Agreement shall become effective upon the State's written Notice to Proceed issued following

execution of this agreement.
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Part IV - Nomination of the Agent

f. reimburse sponsor for approved contract maintenance costs no more than once a

month.

e. obtain an audit as may be required by state regulations; the State Auditor may

conduct an audit or investigation of any entity receiving funds from TxDOT directly

under this contract or indirectly through a subcontract under this contract.

Acceptance of funds directly under this contract or indirectly through a subcontract

under this contract acts as acceptance of the authority of the State Auditor, under the

direction of the legislative audit committee, to conduct an audit or investigation in

connection with those funds.  An entity that is the subject of an audit or investigation

must provide the state auditor with access to any information the state auditor

considers relevant to the investigation or audit.

d. receive, review, approve and pay invoices and payment requests for services and

materials supplied in accordance with the State approved contracts;

c. if State enters into a contract as Agent: exercise supervision and direction of the

project work as the State reasonably finds appropriate.  Where there is an

irreconcilable conflict or difference of opinion, judgment, order or direction between

the State and the Sponsor or any service provider, the State shall issue a written

order which shall prevail and be controlling;

b. enter into contracts as necessary for execution of scope of services;

a. accept, receive, and deposit with the State any and all project funds granted, allowed,

and paid or made available by the Sponsor, the State of Texas, or any other entity;

2.

1.

The State shall, for all purposes in connection with the project identified above, be the Agent 

of the Sponsor.  The Sponsor grants the State a power of attorney to act as its agent to 

perform the following services:

The Sponsor designates the State as the party to receive and disburse all funds used, or to be 

used, in payment of the costs of the project, or in reimbursement to either of the parties for 

costs incurred.

Part V - Recitals

1. This Grant is executed for the sole benefit of the contracting parties and is not intended or

executed for the direct or incidental benefit of any third party.

2. It is the intent of this grant to not supplant local funds normally utilized for airport maintenance,

and that any state financial assistance offered under this grant be in addition to those local

funds normally dedicated for airport maintenance.
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3. This Grant is subject to the applicable provisions of the Transportation Code, Chapters 21

and 22, and the Airport Zoning Act, Tex. Loc. Govt. Code Ann. Sections 241.001 et seq.

(Vernon and Vernon Supp.).  Failure to comply with the terms of this Grant or with the rules

and statutes shall be considered a breach of this contract and will allow the State to pursue the

remedies for breach as stated below.

a.
Of primary importance to the State is compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

Grant.  If, however, after all reasonable attempts to require compliance have failed, 

the State finds that the Sponsor is unwilling and/or unable to comply with any of the 

terms of this Grant, the State, may pursue any of the following remedies: (1) require a 

refund of any financial assistance money expended pursuant to this Grant,  (2) deny 

Sponsor's future requests for aid, (3) request the Attorney General to bring suit 

seeking reimbursement of any financial assistance money expended on the project 

pursuant to this Grant, provided however, these remedies shall not limit the State's 

authority to enforce its rules, regulations or orders as otherwise provided by law, (4) 

declare this Grant null and void, or (5) any other remedy available at law or in equity.

b. Venue for resolution by a court of competent jurisdiction of any dispute arising under

the terms of this Grant, or for enforcement of any of the provisions of this Grant, is

specifically set by Grant of the parties in Travis County, Texas.

4. The State reserves the right to amend or withdraw this Grant at any time prior to acceptance

by the Sponsor.  The acceptance period cannot be greater than 30 days after issuance unless

extended by the State.

5. This Grant constitutes the full and total understanding of the parties concerning their rights and

responsibilities in regard to this project and shall not be modified, amended, rescinded or

revoked unless such modification, amendment, rescission or revocation is agreed to by both

parties in writing and executed by both parties.

6. All commitments by the Sponsor and the State are subject to constitutional and statutory

limitations and restrictions binding upon the Sponsor and the State (including Sections 5 and 7

of Article 11 of the Texas Constitution, if applicable) and to the availability of funds which

lawfully may be applied.
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Acceptance of the State

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF TEXAS

Executed by and approved for the Texas Transportation Commission for the purpose and effect of 

activating and/or carrying out the orders, established policies or work programs and grants heretofore 

approved and authorized by the Texas Transportation Commission.

Date

__________________________________________

Title

__________________________________________

__________________________________________

Signature
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TxDOT Project ID: M2320BMPT

DESIGNATION OF SPONSOR'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

The County of Jefferson, Texas, designates,

__________________________________________________ as the Sponsor's authorized 

(Name, Title)

representative, who shall receive all correspondence and documents associated with this grant and who 

shall make or shall acquire approvals and disapprovals for this grant as required on behalf of the 

Sponsor.

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE

Date

____________________________________

Sponsor Title

____________________________________

____________________________________

Sponsor Signature

Phone Number

____________________________________

Address

____________________________________

First Name, Last Name

____________________________________

____________________________________

Title

____________________________________

Email Address

____________________________________

, 
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Basic Plan Options

Employee Deposit Rate

Employer Matching

Application of Matching

Prior Service Credit

Retirement Eligibility

Age 60 (Vesting)

Rule Of

At Any Age

Optional Benefits

Partial Lump-Sum Payment at

Retirement

Group Term Life

COLA

Retirement Plan Funding

Normal Cost Rate

UAAL/(OAAL) Rate

Required Rate

Elected Rate

Additional Employer

Contribution

Total Contribution Rate

Retirement Plan Rate

Group Term Life Rate

Total Contribution Rate

Valuation Results

Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actuarial Value of Assets

Unfunded/(Overfunded)

Actuarial Liability

Funded Ratio

CURRENT PLAN AND PROPOSED PLAN(S)

Current Plan

7.00%

200%

Past & Future

135%

8 yrs of service

75 yrs total age + service

30 yrs of service

No

NONE

N/A

8.08%

11.37%

19.45%

0.00%

$0.00

19.45%

0.00%

19.45%

$594,986,635

$508,529,493

$86,457,142

85.5%

2%

7.00%

200%

Past & Future

135%

8 yrs of service

75 yrs total age + service

30 yrs of service

No

NONE

2% FLAT

8.08%

12.23%

20.31%

0.00%

$0.00

20.31%

0.00%

20.31%

$601,353,077

$508,529,493

$92,823,584

84.6%

PLAN CUSTOMIZER SUMMARY FOR PLAN YEAR 2023
Jefferson County
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